

Grant #2018-YS-BX-0045
Progress Report Period:  January 1 – June 30, 2019
Questions 1 – 28:  Depending upon the choices available should be answered as “n/a”, “0” or “no”.
Top of Form
	Number of individuals determined by a school counselor as needing an assessment? (e.g., threat assessment) N/A

	

	Of those number, how many received the assessment within 24 hours?  N/A

	

	Please name the threat assessment tool used.  N/A

	

	Number of individuals receiving a clinical assessment (e.g., threat assessment) by licensed professional?  N/A

	

	Of those, number of individuals that are determined as being a threat to themselves or others?  N/A

	

	Of those, number of individuals that are referred to a program?  N/A

	

	Number of individuals that have received a clinical assessment (e.g., threat assessment) more than once in the last 90 days?   N/A

	

	[If grantee did not already have an intervention team] Indicate the date the intervention team was established (if multiple intervention teams have been established, report each separately)

	

	Please indicate the number of schools with a newly formed intervention team (report only once).  N/A

	

	[If grantee already had an intervention team] Did the grantee use grant funds to expand or enhance their intervention team (e.g., training, membership, or access to programming)? Provided training to intervention team members (Yes/No)  

	

	[If grantee already had an intervention team] Did the grantee use grant funds to expand or enhance their intervention team? Enhanced intervention team by implementing a new model (e.g., CARE, BIT, etc.) (Yes/No)

	

	[If grantee already had an intervention team] Did the grantee use grant funds to expand or enhance their intervention team? Increased access to student programming (Yes/No)

	

	Please indicate the number of schools that enhanced their intervention team (report the only once).  N/A

	

	Number of issues or crises the intervention team responded to?  N/A

	

	Of those, how many issue/crises fell into the following categories-Violence?  N/A

	

	Of those, how many issue/crises fell into the following categories-Threat of violence?  N/A

	

	Of those, how many issue/crises fell into the following categories-Suicidal threat or attempt?  N/A

	

	Of those, how many issue/crises fell into the following categories-Other?  N/A

	

	Of those, how many students were directly involved in the issue/crisis?  N/A

	

	Indicate the positions that are represented on the intervention team : Case Manager (Yes/No).

	

	Indicate the positions that are represented on the intervention team : Superintendent/Assistant Superintendent (Yes/No).

	

	Indicate the positions that are represented on the intervention team : Guidance Counselor(s) (Yes/No).

	

	Indicate the positions that are represented on the intervention team : School Psychologist (or other clinically licensed professional) (Yes/No).

	

	Indicate the positions that are represented on the intervention team : School Health Professional (e.g., school nurse) (Yes/No).

	

	Indicate the positions that are represented on the intervention team : School principal/Assistance Principal (Yes/No).

	

	Indicate the positions that are represented on the intervention team : Legal Counsel (Yes/No).

	

	Indicate the positions that are represented on the intervention team : Faculty Representative(s) (Yes/No).

	

	Indicate the positions that are represented on the intervention team : Public Relations/Media Relations Coordinator (Yes/No).


Bottom of Form
	

	What were your accomplishments within this reporting period?

	This report covers the reporting period of January 1 – June 30, 2018 for grant project number 2018-YS-BX-0045.  This grant supports two dedicated positions.  The part-time grant support specialist has been hired; however, the project coordinator position has been advertised with an anticipated start date of July 25, 2019.  
DCJS submitted required paperwork to meet all special conditions and we were notified on May 2, 2019 that we could drawdown funds.  


	What goals were accomplished, as they relate to your grant application?

	Due to the delay in hiring grant supported staff, the Project Timeline must be adjusted to reflect a start date of May 2019 for Project Performance Measures identified in the grant application.


	What problems/barriers did you encounter, if any, within the reporting period that prevented you from reaching your goals or milestones?

	Due to the delay of funds until submission of grant special conditions, the project is now seven months behind schedule in completing our project performance measures.  We request that the timeline be adjusted forward by seven months, with a start date beginning May 2019.


	Is there any assistance that BJA can provide to address any problems/barriers identified in the question above? (Please answer YES or NO only.)

	It would be helpful to attend an onsite training or webinar to better understand the grant reporting procedures and to address programmatic questions.  Alternatively, a facilitated meeting with project personnel from other states awarded these grant funds would be helpful.


	Are you on track to fiscally and programmatically complete your program as outlined in your grant application? (Please answer YES or NO. If no, please explain.)

	There are no fiscal concerns; however, due to the seven-month delay in receiving funds we must adapt our project performance measures timeline to reflect this change.


	What major activities are planned for the next 6 months?

	1. DCJS issued an invitation for Request for Proposals (RFP) to solicit vendors to establish multiple contracts through competitive negotiations with one or more to (1) update existing curriculum and conduct threat assessment training for public K-12 schools; (2) develop an advanced threat assessment curriculum and provide trainings on the advanced curriculum; and (3) provide direct consultation to threat assessment teams.  The RFPs are due in early-July and will be reviewed by a committee comprised of subject matter experts and purchasing staff. 

2. An advisory committee comprised of staff from DCJS, the Virginia Department of Education, the Virginia Information and Technology Agency, and subject matter experts was established to provide guidance in developing a Request for Information (RFI) to better inform the RFP process to solicit vendors to (1) provide consultation for the development of online threat assessment training modules and (2) the development of an online threat assessment case management tool.  The RFI solicitation will be published in July with a due date of mid-August.

3. Staff of the DCJS Research Center compiled data identifying localities that do not have threat assessment teams or have not reported threat assessment data for this year’s annual School Safety Audit Report.  Upon contracting with selected vendors to conduct training, identified localities will be targeted for one-day Basic Threat Assessment Training.  

4. All project staff will be hired by late-July 2019.

5. The School Safety Audit Survey (which collects our threat data) has been developed and is being piloted for release to all school divisions on August 5th – September 27th.  The responses to the Survey will inform our answers to questions 1 through 28 in the next Progress Report period of July 2019 through December 2019.


	Based on your knowledge of the criminal justice field, are there any innovative programs/accomplishments that you would like to share with BJA?

	Not at this time.



These are the new questions that were added to the Progress Report …..but we were not notified of the change:
	
Number of schools determined to need a security survey (assessment)?   
In 2013, the Virginia General Assembly enacted legislation requiring all public-school divisions (comprised of approximately 2,000 individual schools) to establish and operate threat assessment teams (TAT) in support of school safety, becoming the first state in the country to do so.  The team’s composition must include subject matter experts in counseling, instruction, school administration, and law enforcement.

Virginia law also requires that each TAT report quantitative data on its activities. The data is collected by the Virginia Center for School and Campus Safety (VCSCS), which has been 
conducted annually by the Department of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) since 2014. The
instrument by which the VCSCS collects the data is the mandated School Safety Audit Program which surveys schools and school divisions annually. The results of these surveys are published in aggregate annually, including case data on TATs.

As part of the same 2013 legislation, the Virginia General Assembly also directed the VCSCS to provide schools with a model policy for the establishment of TATs, including procedures for the assessment of and intervention with individuals whose behavior poses a threat to the safety of school staff or students. Virginia’s Threat Assessment in Virginia Public Schools: Model Policies, Procedures, and Guidelines were developed in 2014 based on a national literature review on research of threat assessment models. This model is closely aligned with The Final Report and Findings of the Safe School Initiative: Implications for the Prevention of School Attacks in the United States, authored by the United States Secret Service and the United States Department of Education.  The most recent data collected can be found here: 

2018 School Safety Audit https://www.dcjs.virginia.gov/sites/dcjs.virginia.gov/files/law-enforcement/files/vcscs/2018_annualschoolsafetyreport-approved.pdf
[bookmark: _GoBack]2019 Virginia Secondary School Climate Survey https://www.dcjs.virginia.gov/sites/dcjs.virginia.gov/files/publications/law-enforcement/2019-secondary-school-climate-survey-technical-report.pdf 


	




	Of those, the number of schools that completed a security survey (assessment)? Of those, the number of schools that completed a security survey (assessment)?
Our existing school survey captures information based on the school year, rather than the full calendar year, and the data is compiled and released the following year.  For example, data from the 2017 school year is compiled between August 18, 2017 – June 19, 2018.  There were 14,000+ threats reported during the 2017-2018 school year.  

The School Safety Audit Survey (which collects our threat data) has been developed and is being piloted for release to all school divisions on August 5th – September 27th.  The responses to the Survey will inform our answers to questions 1 through 28 in the next Progress Report period of July 2019 through December 2019.


	

	Number of recommendations identified during the security survey?  N/A

	

	Number of recommendations implemented by the school(s)?  N/A

	

	Please type which proposed anonymous reporting solution you are implementing: (Smartphone application, anonymous hotline, website, drop box, if other, please explain)
As stated one of the major accomplishments planned for the next six months includes publication of an RFI that will inform the acquisition of a statewide mobile school safety application and development of an application to allow students and youth in Virginia a platform that can receive threat reports and provide crisis intervention services.

One goal is to develop an application to allow students and youth in Virginia a platform that can receive text, audio, images, or video to furnish information concerning a suspected, anticipated, or completed criminal violation, and report threatening behavior, planned criminal activity, or criminal activity which requires a 24/7 background infrastructure to receive those threats and act upon them. Mandated school threat assessment teams are not operational on a 24/7 basis. Therefore an application of this type will require integration with all local law enforcement agencies within the state and direct connections to all school threat assessment members.

Furthermore, developing an application to provide 24/7 crisis intervention services by licensed clinicians to students and youth in Virginia through calls, texts, and online chat portals require more than just the acquisition of technology. The infrastructure of licensed clinicians and support behind the application will require resources beyond the current funding allocation.

Proceeding with the current plan to assess the landscape and use of these types of applications at the school division level, the state and national level, and what the private market has to offer will help make informed decisions moving forward.


	

	Please indicate the date proposed anonymous reporting solution was completed and available to users of smartphone applications (if not applicable please leave blank)  N/A

	

	Please indicate the date proposed anonymous reporting solution was completed and available to users of anonymous hotlines (if not applicable please leave blank)  N/A

	

	Please indicate the date proposed anonymous reporting solution was completed and available to users of websites (if not applicable please leave blank)  N/A

	

	Please indicate the date proposed anonymous reporting solution was completed and available to users of drop boxes (if not applicable please leave blank)   N/A

	

	Please indicate the date proposed anonymous reporting solution was completed and available to users for other anonymous reporting solutions (if not applicable please leave blank)   N/A

	

	After anonymous reporting solution is completed and available to users, how many anonymous tips were received from smartphone applications?  N/A

	

	After anonymous reporting solution is completed and available to users, how many users for the application were there during the reporting period?  N/A

	

	After anonymous reporting solution is completed and available to users, how many website visits/hits were there during the reporting period?  N/A
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